

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
12-5362

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASS'N, and
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASS'N,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,
v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant/Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING
COMMISSION

Jonathan L. Marcus
Deputy General Counsel
Lawrence DeMille-Wagman
Assistant General Counsel
Mary T. Connelly
Assistant General Counsel
Ajay B. Sutaria
Counsel
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
3 Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581
(202) 418-5970

[Proof Copy]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the case, the course of proceedings, and the disposition below.....	2
B. Facts and proceedings below.....	4
1. Background.....	4
a. Derivatives	4
b. The History of Speculative Position Limits	7
c. The CFTC and Position Limits Pre-Dodd Frank.....	9
i. The 1981 Rulemaking	10
ii. Congressional Response.....	12
iii. Congressional Investigations	13
d. Dodd-Frank.....	15
e. The Rule.....	16

2. Proceedings Below	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	26
I. DODD-FRANK MANDATES THE IMPOSITION OF POSITION LIMITS.....	26
A. Sections 6a(a)(2), (3), and (5) require the Commission to impose position limits.....	26
B. The district court erred when it held that the mandate set forth in sections 6a(a)(2), (3), and (5) is ambiguous.....	30
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISINTERPRETED SECTION 6a(a)(1).....	43
A. The district court erred when it held that section 6a(a)(1) requires the Commission to make a finding of necessity as a prerequisite to imposing position limits	43
B. The district court erred when it failed to defer to the Commission’s longstanding interpretation of section 6a(a)(1)	46
C. The district court failed to recognize that, in 1983, Congress ratified the Commission’s interpretation of section 6a(a)(1)	53
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
* <i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377, 387 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	44, 51
<i>American Agric. Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	38
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	34
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	44
<i>CFTC v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979)	9
* <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	25, 53, 54
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 n.9 (1984)	35, 51
<i>CLS Bank Int’l v. Alice Co.</i> , Co., 685 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	6
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22, 37, 45, 46

<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009)	50, 55
<i>FTC v. Tarriff</i> , 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , __F.3d __; 2013 WL 1003666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Indiana Farm Bureau Cooperative Ass’n</i> , [1982-1984 Transfer Binder] Comm. Fut. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 21,796 (CFTC Dec. 17, 1982).....	6
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 & n.11 (1982)	6, 9
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	55
<i>Shays v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>In re Soybean Futures Litig.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	7

<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Strobl v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>United States v. Corley</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	42

Statutes

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1a(9).....	4
§ 1a(19).....	4
§ 1a(20).....	4
§ 1a(47).....	5
§ 2 (1976).....	9
§ 4a (1976).....	9
§ 5	11
§ 6a.....	11, 38, 40, 53, 54
§ 6a(1) (Supp. II 1936)	8, 43
§ 6a(5) (1983)	54
§ 6a(a)	4, 15, 22-24, 29, 36, 41, 42, 56
* § 6a(a)(1).....	2-4, 15, 18-20, 23-26, 29-32, 34, 35, 37, 40-46, 48-53, 55-57
* § 6a(a)(2)	15, 20, 21-24, 26-28, 30, 32, 33, 35-39, 41, 42, 56
* § 6a(a)(2)(A).....	16, 26, 40
* § 6a(a)(2)(B).....	16, 26
* § 6a(a)(3)	16, 26, 27, 30, 32, 33, 37-39, 41, 42
* § 6a(a)(5)	16, 26, 30, 32, 33, 37, 41, 42
§ 6a(a)(5)(A).....	40
§ 6a(a)(5)(B)(ii)	28
§ 6a(a)(6)	16, 18, 28
§ 6a(e).....	54
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	2
* 15 U.S.C. § 8307.....	28, 41

15 U.S.C. § 8307(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Futures Trading Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-444, 96 Stat. 2294 (1983).....	12
Grain Futures Act of 1922, Ch. 369 § 3, 42 Stat. 998 (1922).....	7

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)	1
17 C.F.R. § 1.3(zz).....	4
17 C.F.R. § 1.61(a).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 1.61(a)(1) (1982)	12, 48, 53
17 C.F.R. § 1.61(a)(2).....	12
17 C.F.R. Part 150.....	14, 34
17 C.F.R. Part 151.....	ii, 1, 42

Miscellaneous

156 Cong. Rec. S 2699 (daily ed. April 27, 2010)	40
156 Cong. Record S. 4064 (daily ed. May 20, 2010)	39
H.R. Rep. 111-385 Part 1 (2009)	39
S. Rep. No. 97-384 (1982).....	12, 13, 54, 55

The Role of Market Speculation in Rising Oil and Gas Prices: A Need to Put the Cop Back on the Beat, Staff Report, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate, S. Prt. No. 109-65 (June 27, 2006)14

Excessive Speculation in the Natural Gas Market, Staff Report, Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate at 1 (June 25, 2007) available at <http://www.levin.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/supporting/2007/PSI.Amaranth.062507.pdf> 15, 28

Futures Trading Act of 1982: Hearings on S. 2109 before the S. Subcomm. on Agricultural Research, 97th Cong. 44 (1982)48

3 Fed. Reg. 3145 (Dec. 24, 1938)8, 9

5 Fed. Reg. 3198 (Aug. 28, 1940)..... 33, 45

16 Fed. Reg. 8106 (Aug. 16, 1951)..... 33, 45

21 Fed. Reg. 5575 (July 25, 1956)..... 33, 45

* 45 Fed. Reg. 79831 (Dec. 2, 1980) 9, 47, 48

* 46 Fed. Reg. 50938 (Oct. 16, 1981)..... 10-12, 31, 35, 47-49, 52-54

64 Fed. Reg. 24038 (May 5, 1999)14

* 75 Fed. Reg. 4144 (Jan. 26, 2010) 13, 43, 47, 50

75 Fed. Reg. 50950 (Aug. 18, 2010)50

76 Fed. Reg. 4752 (Jan. 26, 2011)35

* 76 Fed. Reg. 71626 (Nov. 18, 2011) 3, 17, 36, 37, 42, 49
